8. Benefits which the Company will receive from the capital increase and share allotment

 To have sufficient funding to purchase products from overseas and to serve the strengthen the Company’s
financial status for demand of medical devices under Covid-19 situations.  In addition, some investor has its business
related with the Company and some investor has knowledge and capability which may share knowledge to develop the
Company’s product which will increase the Company’s potential for its future expansion.

9. Benefits which shareholders will receive from the capital increase and share allotment

9.1. Improve the Company’s financial status and the Company’s creditability to suppliers and shareholders.

9.2. The Company shall have sufficient funding to get the credit facility from the financial institutions and partners
which will be able to serve customer requirement.  These will generate more revenue resulting in getting the
better operating performance.

5

10. Company structure

Shareholding structure prior to the offering of common shares in the
placement.

Shareholding structure after to the offering of common shares
in the placement.

 Name at date 12/6/2020
No. of shares

before PP
% Name

No. of shares
after PP

%

1 Mr. Wichai Thongtang 6,366,682,716  19.76% Mr. Wichai Thongtang 6,366,682,716 15.93%

2 OCBC SECURITIES PRIVATE LIMITED 4,882,487,110  15.15% Mrs. Pimphen Deephanphong 5,747,126,437 14.38%

3 Dr. Chakrit Suksakit 2,933,301,200  9.10% OCBC SECURITIES PRIVATE LIMITED 4,882,487,110 12.21%

4 Mr. Suphachai Watnasuvisuth 1,075,283,733  3.34% Dr. Chakrit Suksakit 2,933,301,200 7.34%

5 Mr. Koson Vorarittinapa 1,025,000,000  3.18% Mr. Rerkchai Fooprateepsiri 1,436,781,609 3.59%

6 Mr. Kriengkrai  Tirawanichkun 800,000,000  2.48% Mr. Suphachai Watnasuvisuth 1,075,283,733 2.69%

7 Mrs. Tassanee Wongmaneeroj 729,362,587  2.26% Mr. Koson Vorarittinapa 1,025,000,000 2.56%

8 Mr. Chakrapong Lohajaroensub 626,500,000  1.94% Mr. Kriengkrai  Tirawanichkun 800,000,000 2.00%

9 Mr. Chalit Satitthong 543,136,600  1.69% Mrs. Tassanee Wongmaneeroj 729,362,587 1.82%

10 Mr. Nuttapol Jurangkool 396,284,800  1.23% Mr. Chakrapong Lohajaroensub 626,500,000 1.57%

11 Others 12,841,990,017  39.86% Others 14,356,124,061 35.91%

 Total 32,220,028,763  100.00% Total 39,978,649,453 100.00%

11. Potential impact of the issuance and allocation of shares offered

Potential impact of the issuance and allocation of shares offered to the specific investor under a private
placement scheme affecting the existing shareholders such as price dilution, control dilution and earning per
share dilution, as follows.

11.1. Price Dilution

=

  =

= 4.95 percent
*Market price prior to the offering = weighted average price of the Company’s ordinary shares traded in the
Stock Exchange of Thailand for 15 consecutive business days prior to the Board of Directors Meeting No.
15/2020 held on 9 December 2020 by using the weighted average price during 11 November – 8 December